ORDINANCE NO. 20-01 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER C. Mark Kingseed ON THE 18th DAY OF June , 2001.

AN ORDINANCE ENACTED BY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE TO COOPERATE WITH THE STATE OF OHIO, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE RESURFACING OF STATE ROUTE 725 (ALEXANDERSVILLE-BELLBROOK ROAD) FROM BIGGER ROAD TO THE GREENE/MONTGOMERY COUNTY LINE.

SECTION 1. Project Description

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has identified the need for the described project: This project proposed to plane and resurface the existing roadway and other roadway related items.

WHEREAS, said portion of described project is within the municipal corporation limits.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 2. Consent Statement

Being in the public interest, the City of Centerville gives consent to the Director of Transportation to complete the above described project.

SECTION 3. Cooperation Statement

The City of Centerville shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above described project as follows:

ODOT will provide funding from its allocated Urban Paving funds on an 80/20 basis with the State providing 80 percent of the funding for the project.

The City agrees to pay one hundred percent (100%) of the cost to install and/or repair curb ramps at all necessary intersections to ensure compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

And further, if the City requests to perform any other work beyond the resurfacing

treatment, the City shall assume and bear 100% of the costs associated with those items.

SECTION 4. Utilities and Right-of-Way Statement

The City of Centerville agrees that all right-of-way required (if applicable) for the described project will be acquired and/or made available in accordance with current State and Federal regulations. The City of Centerville also understands that right-of-way costs include eligible utility costs.

The City of Centerville agrees that all utility accommodations, relocations and reimbursements will comply with the current provisions of 23 CFR 65 and the ODOT Utilities Manual.

SECTION 5. Maintenance

Maintain the right-of-way and keep it free of obstructions, and hold said right-of-way inviolate for public highway purposes.

SECTION 6. Authority to Sign

The City Manager	of said City of Centerville is hereby empowered on
behalf of the City of Centerville to en	ter into agreements with the Director of
Transportation necessary to complete	the above described project.

PASSED this 18th day of June 2001.

Sally O. Blake

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby
certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 20-01
passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 18th day of
-Tune, 2001.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney